Planning Obligation by Deed under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990

relating to the development of land to the rear of Plough and Fleece Inn, Great Green, Cockfield (planning application reference: DC/19/04755)

Dated:

12th February

20201

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL (1) SUFFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL (2) CHANGELAUNCH LIMITED (3) SUDBURY HOMES LTD (4)

PARTIES

- (1) BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL of Endeavour House 8 Russell Road Ipswich IP1 2BX (hereinafter called "the District Council")
- (2) SUFFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL of Endeavour House 8 Russell Road Ipswich Suffolk IP1 2BX (hereinafter called "the County Council")
- (3) CHANGELAUNCH LIMITED (CO REGN NUMBER 2663589) of The Registered Office: The Old Orchard Shakeford Hinstock Market Drayton Shropshire TF9 2SP and of The Old Vicarage Church Street Hadley Shropshire TF1 4RH (hereinafter called "the Owner")
- (4) SUDBURY HOMES LIMITED (CO REGN NO 11664390) of Registered Office: Top Floor Claridon House London Road Stanford-Le-Hope Essex SS17 0JU (hereinafter called "the Developer")

Together "the Parties"

INTRODUCTION

- The District Council is a local planning authority for the purposes of the Act for the area in which the Land is situated and by whom the obligations contained in this Deed are enforceable.
- The County Council is the local highway authority (other than for truck roads) and the local planning authority for the purposes of the Act for the area in which the Land is situated and by whom the obligations contained in this Deed are enforceable
- The ownership and other interests in the Land are set out in the First Schedule

- The Developer has submitted the Application to the District Council for the Development and the District Council resolved to grant planning permission for the Development pursuant to the Application subject to the prior completion of this Deed
- The District Council and the County Council enter into this Deed content that the requirements of the District Council's and the County Council's policies are met and that any objections by the District Council or the County Council to the grant of planning permission on the basis of those policies are overcome
- The District Council is satisfied that the planning obligations sought under the provisions of this Deed meet the tests set out in Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Regulations 2010 (as amended)
- The District Council and the County Council consider and the Owner and the Developer acknowledge that the Development should not take place until certain restrictions regulating the use of the Land are imposed in the manner hereafter appearing and pursuant to Section 106 of the Act the Parties have agreed to enter into this Deed in order to secure the planning obligations contained in this Deed

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES AS FOLLOWS:

1 DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this Deed the following expressions shall have the following meanings:

"Act"

the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)

"Affordable Housing"

subsidised housing for sale or rent that will be available to persons who cannot afford to buy or rent housing generally available on the open market in accordance with Annexe 2 of the NPPF "Affordable Housing Contribution"

The sum calculated in accordance with the District Council's affordable housing policies to be paid to the District Council to spend on Affordable Housing within the administrative district of the District Council in the event that the Owner is unable to dispose of the Affordable Housing in accordance with the Third Schedule;

"Affordable Housing Nomination Agreement"

an agreement substantially in the form set out in the Seventh Schedule (subject to such amendments as are necessary to reflect the Affordable Housing Scheme Affordable Housing tenures and/or as may be reasonably required by the Registered Provider with a view to ensuring that the objectives of that agreement are met) dealing with the allocation of the Affordable Housing by a Registered Provider which shall apply to all of the Affordable Housing Units and "Nomination Agreement" shall be construed accordingly

"Affordable Housing Scheme"

a written scheme submitted to the District Council for written approval by the District Council identifying the location, number of bedrooms, mix and tenure of each Affordable Housing Unit (unless otherwise agreed in writing with the District Council) "Affordable Housing Units"

the Dwellings identified in Paragraph 1 of Part 2 of the Third Schedule to this Deed all of which shall be provided on the Land for Affordable Housing and which shall comprise of nine (9) Dwellings of Affordable Rent and are to be Occupied by persons allocated in accordance with the Government's Help to Buy Scheme (or any subsequent scheme) and two (2) Dwellings shall be for Shared Ownership and shall be Occupied by persons allocated in accordance with a Choice Based Letting Scheme to be constructed in accordance with the Affordable Housing Scheme and in the positions shown on the Plan

"Affordable Rent"

means housing made available by a Registered Provider as low cost rental accommodation (as defined by the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 Section 69) with a rent charged at a level up to 80% of the equivalent market rent inclusive of service charges or the local housing allowance rate

"Application"

the application for outline planning permission to develop the Land validated by the District Council on 27th November 2019 and allocated reference number DC/19/04755

"BCIS Index"

the All In Tender Price Index published by the Building Cost Information Service of the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors or any successor organisation or (if that index shall cease to be published or is otherwise unavailable) such alternative basis of indexation as may be agreed between the District Council and the Owner

"BCIS Indexed"

the increase in any sum referred to in the Deed by an amount equivalent to the increase in the BCIS Index from the date hereof until the date on which such sum is payable to be calculated in accordance with Clause 9 of this Deed

"Chargee"

any mortgagee or chargee of the Registered Provider or the successors in title to such mortgagee or chargee or any receiver or manager (including an administrative receiver) appointed pursuant to the Law of Property Act 1925 or housing administrator pursuant to Section 101 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016

"Chargee's Duty"

the tasks and duties set out in paragraph 9 of the Third Schedule

"Choice Based Lettings Scheme"

an integrated electronic and manual information system which enables members of the public who have made or potentially might make an application for housing in the area to which the Choice

Based Letting Scheme relates to apply or a selection of suitable property to be supplied with details of housing available throughout the relevant area operated pursuant to any agreement to which the District Council is a party

"Commencement of Development"

the date on which any material operation (as defined in Section 56(4)(a) of the Act) forming part of the Development begins to be carried out other than (for the purposes of this Deed and for no other purpose) operations consisting of site clearance, demolition work. archaeological investigations for investigations, purpose of assessing ground conditions, remedial work in respect of any contamination or other adverse ground conditions. diversion and laying services, erection of any temporary means of enclosure, construction of access to the Land and the temporary display of site notices advertisements and or "Commence" "Commencement" and Development" shall be "Commence construed accordingly

"Completion of Development"

means the date that the last Dwelling is first Occupied

"Development"

the development of the Land for the erection of up to twenty eight (28) number dwellings (including eleven (11) number affordable homes), Access considered on all other matters reserved) (Plots 5, 6, and 7 of Reserved Matters DC/19/02020 to be Permission repositioned/amended) as set out in the in accordance with the Application Planning Permission or any variation thereof

"Dwelling"

any dwelling (including a house flat bungalow or maisonette) to be constructed pursuant to the Planning Permission and including the Market Housing Units and Affordable Housing Units and "Dwelling" and "Dwellings" shall be construed accordingly

"Highways Improvements Contribution"

the sum of £18,060 (eighteen thousand and sixty pounds) for the enhancement and improvement including officer costs of the public rights of way network in the vicinity of the Development

"Homes England (HE)"

Homes England or such other organisation as may from time to time be

the Regulator of Social Housing or such other body with statutory force charged with regulating Registered Providers

"the Land"

the land described in the First Schedule and as shown edged red for identification purposes on the Plan attached to this Deed

"Late Payment Interest"

interest at four (4) per cent above the base lending rate of the Bank of England from time to time

"Management Company"

a company or board who will take over responsibility for the future maintenance of the Open Space in perpetuity and which definition may include a resident's association established for this purpose or a private limited company

"Market Housing Unit"

Any Dwelling which is for general market housing for sale or rent on the open market and which is not an Affordable Housing Unit and Market Housing Units" should be construed accordingly

"Nominated Body"

Means one or any of the following as approved by the District Council:

- a) Cockfield Parish Council;
- b) The Management Company; or

 c) Such other body as the District Council or the Cockfield Parish Council may elect and "Nominated Bodies" shall be construed accordingly

"Notice of Actual Commencement"

Notice in writing to advise of the actual Commencement of Development

"Notice of Expected Commencement"

Notice in writing to advise of the expected Commencement of Development

"NPPF"

the National Planning Policy Framework published in February 2019 (as may be amended from time to time or such other national policy that may from time to time replace or update this framework) or any successor policy thereto issued by HM Government

"Occupation"

occupation for the purposes permitted by the Planning Permission but not including occupation by personnel engaged in construction, fitting out or decoration or occupation for marketing or display or occupation in relation to security operations and "Occupied" and "Occupy" shall be construed accordingly

"Planning Permission"

the outline planning permission as may be granted by the District Council pursuant to

the Application subject to such conditions as may be imposed on the grant of planning permission and such planning permission to be substantially in the form of the draft as set out in the Second Schedule

"Practical Completion"

the issue of a certificate of practical completion by the Owner's architect or project manager or in the event that the Development is constructed by a party other than the Owner the issue of a certificate of practical completion by that other party's architect or project manager

"Protected Tenant"

Any tenant or nominee who has exercised the right to acquire pursuant to the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 or any statutory provision for the time being in force (or any equivalent contractual right) in respect of a particular Affordable Housing Unit

"Public Open Space"

An area of land which is an area of public open space for informal or (if laid out) formal recreational use by the public to include where required a detention basin for surface water and the area of open space and as shown indicatively on the Indicative Plan Number 19/025-2H annexed to this Deed and in more detail on the Public Open Space Plan

"Public Open Space Plan"

The area of Public Open Space as shown on Drawing dapa-1431-226-01-Prop

Public Open Space a copy of which is annexed hereto

"Public Open Space Specification"

The specification for the delivery of the including Space Open **Public** specifications plans and drawing showing but not limited to the layout and design of the Public Open Space, the phasing and timing of the delivery of the Public Open Space including details of any of access and paths landscaping. arrangements together with details of the proposed future management regime for the Public Open Space to be agreed in writing with the District Council in accordance with Part 3 of the Third Schedule

"Public Open Space Transfer"

A transfer of the Public Open Space to be approved in writing by the District Council and which inter alia shall contain the following provisions:

- a) The Owners shall transfer the fee simple estate free from encumbrances save those set out in the title;
- b) All easements and rights necessary in relation to access for the benefit of the Public Open Space

- c) Any exceptions and reservations in relation to drainage and services, support and access of light and air for the benefit of the Development;
- d) Restrictive covenants by the Nominated Body or the Nominated Bodies:
 - Not to use or permit the (i) Public Open Space to be used for any purpose other than for the provision of facilities or recreational amenity land for use by the general public as public open space as defined in this Deed to include where required a detention basin for surface water and shown on the Public Open Space Plan;
 - (ii) Not to use or permit the
 Public Open Space to be
 used in a manner which may
 be or become a nuisance
 (whether or not amounting to
 a legal nuisance),
 annoyance, disturbance or
 cause damage to the rest of
 the Development

"Registered Provider"

means a registered provider of social housing as defined in Section 80(2) of the

Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 and listed in the registers kept by Homes England pursuant to Chapter 3 of that Act. For the avoidance of doubt this could include the District Council

Rental Dwelling"

means an Affordable Housing Unit which is to be let at an Affordable Rent or social rent and is let on the Registered Provider's standard form of letting in accordance with the terms of this Deed by a Registered Provider

"Shared Ownership Dwelling"

Ownership Lease to a household for which the household income does not exceed Eighty thousand pounds (£80,000) per annum or such other household income for the time being in force in accordance with the terms as set out in the Home England's capital funding guide and Shared Ownership Dwellings shall be construed accordingly.

"Shared Ownership Lease"

Ownership Dwelling granted at a premium whereby no less than 25% (twenty five percent) and no more than 70% (seventy percent) on first purchase of the equitable interest in the Shared Ownership Dwelling is paid by a lessee upon completion of such lease and/or raised by mortgage or charge from a bank or building society and which lease shall include arrangements enabling the lessee to acquire up to

100% (one hundred percent) of the legal and equitable interest in the Shared Ownership Dwelling at some future date or dates such lease to be substantially in the form of the model shared ownership lease provided by the Regulator of Social Housing whose registered office is Level Plaza 1A Tower Piccadilly City Manchester M1 4BT or any statutory successor thereof (or other government body with the function of regulating social housing development). Any capital receipt received from staircasing between 81% and 100% to be retained by the Registered Provider and re-invested in affordable housing within the District of Mid Suffolk subject to any contrary requirements within the HE's capital funding guide

"Working Days"

any day which is not a Saturday or Sunday, a bank holiday or a public holiday in England.

2 CONSTRUCTION OF THIS DEED

- 2.1 Where in this Deed reference is made to any clause, sub-clause, schedule, paragraph, sub-paragraph or recital such reference (unless the context otherwise requires) is a reference to a clause, sub-clause, schedule, paragraph, sub-paragraph or recital in this Deed
- 2.2 Words importing the singular meaning where the context so admits include the plural meaning and vice versa

- 2.3 Words of the masculine gender include the feminine and neuter genders and words denoting actual persons include companies, corporations and firms and all such words shall be construed as interchangeable in that manner
 - 2.4 Wherever there is more than one person named as a party and where more than one party undertakes an obligation all their obligations can be enforced against all of them jointly and severally unless there is an express provision otherwise
 - 2.5 Any reference to an Act of Parliament shall include any modification, extension or re-enactment of that Act or Directive for the time being in force and shall include all instruments, orders, plans regulations, permissions and directions for the time being made, issued or given under that Act or deriving validity from it
 - 2.6 References to any party to this Deed shall include the successors in title to that party and to any party deriving title through or under that party and in the case of the District Council and the County Council their successors to their respective statutory functions
 - 2.7 The headings are for reference only and shall not affect construction.
 - 2.8 Where this Deed requires a plan or strategy or other document to be submitted to the District Council or the County Council for approval or agreement then upon approval of the same it shall be deemed to have been incorporated into this Deed and the same shall apply to any provision requiring a review of any such plan or strategy or other document
 - 2.9 References to a "Plan" or "Drawing" in this Deed shall be references to the plans or drawings attached to this Deed bearing the relevant plan or

drawing number or any amended plans or drawings as shall be agreed between the Owner, the County Council and the District Council

- 2.10 None of the covenants contained in this Deed on the part of the Owner shall be enforceable against:-
- those persons who purchase (including purchasers by way of long lease)
 any Dwelling for occupation by themselves or their lessees tenants or
 individuals of the Dwellings or any mortgagee of such Dwelling; or
- ii. any statutory undertaker who acquires any part of the Land or interest therein for the purposes of the supply of electricity gas water drainage telecommunication services or public transport services.
- ownership Lease or any successor in title to any such person and who has acquired all of the beneficial interest in their Dwelling a tenant exercising any right to acquire under a purchase grant scheme or right to buy or similar right conferred by statute or any successor in title to such person.; or
- iv. any mortgagee of a tenant or person to whom the Registered Provider has granted a Shared Ownership Lease or any receiver appointed by such mortgagee or any person deriving title through any such mortgage or receiver or
 - v. any person who has an interest in the Land only by way of an easement.
 - 2.11 Any covenant by the Owner not to do an act or thing shall be deemed to include an obligation not to permit or suffer such act or thing to be done by another person.

3 LEGAL BASIS

- 3.1 This Deed is made pursuant to Section 106 of the Act Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 and Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 and all other enabling powers
- 3.2 The covenants restrictions and requirements imposed upon the Owners under this Deed create planning obligations pursuant to Section 106 of the Act and are enforceable by the District Council and the County Council as local planning authorities against the Owner or their successors in title of the Land
 - 3.3 This Deed is a Deed and may be modified or discharged in part or in total at any time after the date of this Deed by Deed between the parties in the form of a Deed
 - 3.4 This Deed is a local land charge and upon completion shall be registered on the Land by the District Council as such

4 CONDITIONALITY

- 4.1 The obligations set out in this Deed are conditional upon:
 - (i) the grant of the Planning Permission; and
 - (ii) the Commencement of Development

save for the provisions of clauses 9 12 15 19.3 19.4 19.5 20 and 21 (change of ownership right of entry dispute resolution legal costs compliance fees jurisdiction and delivery) and any other relevant provisions which shall come into effect immediately upon completion of this Deed

- 4.2 Where the Planning Permission is the subject of any judicial review proceedings or other legal challenge:
 - 4.2.1 until such time as such proceedings or challenge including any appeal have been finally resolved the terms and provisions of this Deed will remain without operative effect notwithstanding the issue of the Planning Permission and the Commencement of Development PROVIDED THAT the Owner shall not undertake any further works to implement the Planning Permission following the issue of such proceedings;
 - 4.2.2 if following the conclusion of such proceedings or challenge the Planning Permission is quashed and is not superseded by a subsequent planning permission accepted by the Owner this Deed will cease to have any further effect; and
 - 4.2.3 if following the conclusion of such proceedings or challenge the Planning Permission remains valid and fully enforceable all of the terms and provisions of this Deed will apply in full
 - 4.3 Wherever in this Deed reference is made to a date on which "legal proceedings or challenge in relation to the Planning Permission are concluded" (or cognate expressions are used) the following provisions will apply:
 - 4.3.1 proceedings by way of judicial review are concluded:
 - (a) when permission to apply for judicial review has been refused and no further application can be made;
 - (b) when the court has given judgement in the matter and the time for making an appeal expires without any appeal having been made or permission to appeal is refused; or

- (c) when any appeal(s) is or are finally determined
- 4.3.2 proceedings under Section 288 of the 1990 Act are concluded:
 - (a) when the court has given judgement in the matter and the time for making an appeal expires without an appeal having been made or permission to appeal is refused; or
 - (b) when any appeal(s) is or are finally determined.

5. THE OWNERS' COVENANTS

5.1 The Owner covenants with the District Council as set out in the Third Schedule and the Owner covenants with the County Council as set out in the Fifth Schedule

6 THE DISTRICT COUNCIL'S COVENANTS

6.1 The District Council covenants with the Owner as set out in the Fourth Schedule

7 THE COUNTY COUNCIL'S COVENANTS

7.1 The County Council covenants with the Owner as set out in the Sixth Schedule

8 WAIVER

No waiver (whether expressed or implied) by the District Council, the County Council or the Owner of any breach or default in performing or observing any of the covenants terms or conditions of this Deed shall constitute a continuing waiver and no such waiver shall prevent the District Council, the County Council or the Owner from enforcing any of

the relevant terms or conditions or for acting upon any subsequent breach or default

9 CHANGE IN OWNERSHIP

The Owner agrees with the District Council and the County Council to give independently written notice of any transfer in ownership of its freehold interests in the Land (save for disposals of individual Dwellings or to any statutory undertaker) occurring before all the obligations under this Deed have been discharged such notice to be served within twenty one (21) Working Days' of such transfer and to give details of the transferee's full name and registered office (if a company or usual address if not) together with the area of the Land purchased by reference to a plan and a copy of the registered title and plan thereto

10 INDEXATION

- 10.1 Any sum referred to in this Deed (unless the context reads otherwise) shall be increased by an amount equivalent to the increase in the BCIS Index (unless the context reads otherwise) from the date hereof until the date on which such sum is payable using the application of the formula A = B x (C/D) where:
 - 10.1.1 A is the sum payable under this Deed;
 - 10.1.2 B is the original sum calculated as the sum payable;
 - 10.1.3 C is the BCIS Index for the month two (2) months before the date on which the sum is payable;
 - 10.1.4 D is the BCIS Index for the month two (2) months before the date of this Deed; and
 - 10.1.5 C/D is greater than one (1)

INTEREST 11

If any payment due under this Deed is paid late Late Payment Interest will be payable from the date payment is due to the date of payment

12 RIGHT OF ENTRY

At all times on not less than twenty-four (24) hours written notice except in case of emergency with or without notice the Owner shall allow any employee or agent of the District Council or the County Council entry to the Land for the purposes of inspection and monitoring compliance with the provisions of this Deed PROVIDED THAT:

- such employee or agent on arrival at the Land shall if requested 12.1 by any person present who appears to be the Owner the manager or person in charge thereof produce evidence of identity (but entry may be made if there is or appears to be no such person on the Land)
- such entry shall be effected between 08.00 and 17.00 on any 12.2 day
- such employee or agent may be accompanied by such other 12.3 persons as may be reasonably necessary
 - such employee or agent may take photographs measurements 12.4 and levels
 - such employee or agent may not remain on the Land for any 12.5 longer than is reasonably necessary for carrying out a proper inspection
 - such employee or agent and any other accompanying persons 12.6 shall comply with the Owner's or the Owner representative's

reasonable directions and all the Owner's compliance precautions, procedures and measures in place for the Land at such time in the interests of safety

- 12.7 such employee or agent shall not be entitled to access any Dwellings that have been sold
- such employee or agent shall be accompanied at all times by the Owner's manager or person in charge at the Land or such other employee or agent of the Owner in the interests of health and safety except in the event that no such person is available (in accordance with clause 12.1)

13 VAT

All consideration given in accordance with the terms of this Deed shall be exclusive of any value added tax properly payable

14 NOTICES

14.1 Any notices or other written communication to be served or given by one party upon or to any other party under the terms of this Deed shall be deemed to have been validly served or given if delivered by hand or sent by first class recorded delivery post to the party upon whom it is to be served or to whom it is to be given or as otherwise notified for the purpose by notice in writing PROVIDED THAT the notice or other written communication is addressed and delivered or sent by first class recorded delivery post to the address of the party concerned as nominated in clause 14.2

14.2 The address for any notice or other written communication in the case of each party to this Deed shall be as follows: -

of caon party to the		
The District Council	The Chief Planning Officer, Babergh District Council, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich, IP1 2BX	
The County Council	The Executive Director of Growth, Highways and Infrastructure, Suffolk County Council, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich, IP1 2BX	
The Owner	As detailed on the first page of this Deed	
The Developer	As detailed on the first page of this Deed	

15 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

- 15.1 Any dispute or difference of any kind whatsoever arising between any or all of the Parties out of or in connection with this Deed (including without limitation any question regarding its existence validity or termination) shall be referred to an independent single Expert ("the Expert")
- 15.2 The Expert shall have no less than ten (10) years' experience of resolving disputes similar in nature to the one that is proposed to be referred pursuant to clause 15.1.
- 15.3 The Parties to the dispute shall jointly appoint the Expert not later than twenty (20) Working Days' after service of a request in writing by any Party to the dispute to do so

- 15.4 If the Parties to the dispute are unable to agree within twenty (20) Working Days' as to the appointment of such Expert then the Expert shall be appointed on the application of either of the Parties to the dispute as follows:
 - 15.4.1 difference or question relates to the rights and liabilities of either Party to the dispute or to the terms or conditions to be embodied in the Deed or document appertaining to the Deed it shall be referred to a solicitor or barrister notified by or on behalf of the President for the time being of the Law Society; or
 - 15.4.2 difference or question relates to highway works engineering demolition building or construction works it shall be referred to a chartered civil engineer notified by or on behalf of the President for the time being of the Institution of Civil Engineers; or
 - 15.4.3 difference or question relates to the value of any interest in property it shall be referred to a chartered surveyor agreed upon by the Parties but in default of agreement appointed by or on behalf of the President for the time being of the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors; or
 - 15.4.4 if such difference of question relates to planning and related matters it shall be referred to a chartered town planner agreed upon by the Parties but in default of agreement by or on behalf of the President for the time being of the Royal Town Planning Institute.
- 15.5 In the event of a reference to an Expert the Parties to the dispute agree to:
 - 15.5.1 prosecute any such reference expeditiously; and

- 15.5.2 do all things or take all steps reasonably necessary in order to enable the Expert to make a final determination as soon as reasonably practicable and in any event within one (1) month of his appointment PROVIDED THAT if the Expert fails to do so either Party to the dispute may apply to the President for the time being of the Institution of Law Society, Civil Engineers, Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors or Royal Town Planning Institute (as appropriate) for a substitute to be appointed in which case the same procedure shall be repeated.
- 15.6 The Expert shall invite written representations from each of the Parties.
- 15.7 The Expert will have the power to consolidate proceedings or hold concurrent proceedings.
- 15.8 The findings of the Expert shall be in writing signed by the Expert.
- 15.9 The findings of the Expert shall be final and binding both on the Parties to the dispute except in the case of manifest, material error.
- 15.10 The Expert shall act as an expert and not as an arbitrator.
- 15.11 The costs of the Expert shall be payable by the Parties in such proportion as may be determined by the Expert and failing such determination to be borne in equal shares by the Parties.
- 15.12 Unless this Deed has already been terminated each of the Parties to the dispute shall in every case continue to comply with its obligations under this Deed regardless of the nature of the dispute and notwithstanding the referral of the dispute for resolution pursuant to this clause 15 but without prejudice to the rights and obligations of the Parties to the dispute in relation to the termination of the Deed.

15.13 Nothing in the provisions of this clause 15 shall be construed as removing the jurisdiction of the courts to enforce the provisions of this Deed.

16 SATISFACTION OF ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT

Where in the opinion of the Owner any of the provisions of this Deed have been satisfied the Owner shall be entitled to apply to the District Council and/or the County Council for a certificate to that effect and upon the District Council and/or the County Council being satisfied that the relevant agreement obligation and covenant as the case may be has been satisfied the District Council and/or the County Council shall forthwith issue a certificate to such effect

17 APPROVALS

Where any details, programmes, plans, strategies, reports, matters or materials are approved by the District Council or the County Council under the terms of this Deed further or amended details programmes plans strategies reports matters or materials may be submitted from time to time and if approved by the District Council or the County Council shall replace those previously approved

18 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY

The parties agree that for the purposes of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) the obligations imposed in this Deed are (a) necessary to make the development permitted pursuant to the Planning Application acceptable in planning terms (b) directly relate to the development permitted pursuant to the Planning Application and (c) fairly and reasonably relate in scale and kind to the development permitted pursuant to the Planning Application

19 MISCELLANEOUS

- 19.1 The Owner shall act in good faith and shall co-operate with the District Council and the County Council to facilitate the discharge and performance of all obligations contained herein and the Owner shall comply with any reasonable requests of the District Council, the County Council and their duly authorised officers or agents to have access to any part of the Land (provided that at all times they comply with the requirements set out in clause 12) or any requests to provide documentation within the Owner's possession (at the Owner's expense) for the purposes of monitoring compliance with the obligations contained herein
- 19.2 The Owner agrees declares and covenants with the District Council to observe and perform the conditions restrictions and all other matters mentioned herein and shall not make any claim for compensation in respect of any condition restriction or provision imposed by this Deed and further shall indemnify the District Council for any expenses or liability arising to the District Council in respect of breach by the Owner or any obligation contained herein save to the extent that any act or omission of the District Council its employees or agents has caused or contributed to such expenses or liability
- 19.3 The Owner agrees to pay to the District Council on completion of this Deed the proper and reasonable legal costs of the District Council incurred in the negotiation preparation execution and completion of this Deed
- 19.4 The Owner agrees to pay to the County Council on or prior to completion of this Deed the proper and reasonable legal costs of the County Council incurred in the negotiation preparation execution and completion of this Deed limited to a maximum of £1,000.00 (one thousand pounds)

- 19.5 The Owner further agrees, declares, and covenants to pay the County Council on completion of this Deed the reasonable fee incurred by the County Council for monitoring compliance with the obligations within this deed in the sum of £412 (four hundred and twelve pounds).
- 19.6 No provision of this Deed shall be enforceable under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999
- 19.7 Where an approval consent or expression of satisfaction is required by the Owner from the District Council under the terms of this Deed such approval or consent or expression of satisfaction shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed and any such consent approval or expression of satisfaction shall be given on behalf of the District Council by the Professional Lead or officer acting under his hand
- 19.8 Following the performance and satisfaction of all the obligations contained in this Deed the District Council shall forthwith on the written request of the Owner mark accordingly all entries made in the Register of Local Land Charges in respect of this Deed
- 19.9 Insofar as any clause or other provision of this Deed is found (for whatever reason) to be invalid illegal or unenforceable then such invalidity illegality or unenforceability shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Deed
- 19.10 This Deed shall cease to have effect (insofar only as it has not already been complied with) if the Planning Permission shall be quashed revoked or otherwise withdrawn (without the consent of the Owner) or expires prior to the Commencement of Development and the District Council will effect cancellation of all entries in the Register of Local Land Charges in respect of this Deed
- 19.11 No person shall be liable for any breach of any of the planning obligations or other provisions of this Deed after it shall have parted

with its entire interest in the Land (or part where such breach occurs) but without prejudice to liability for any subsisting breach arising prior to parting with such interest and for the purposes of this clause a person parts with an interest in the Land notwithstanding the retention of easements or the benefit of covenants, restrictions or reservations in respect of it.

- 19.12 Nothing in this Deed shall prohibit or limit the right to develop any part of the Land in accordance with a planning permission (other than the Planning Permission) granted (whether or not on appeal) after the date of this Deed
- 19.13 In the event that any new planning applications are made in respect of the Development pursuant to Section 73 of the Act then with effect from the date that the new planning permission is granted pursuant to Section 73 of the Act:
 - 19.13.1 the planning obligations in this Deed shall in addition to binding the Land in respect of the Planning Permission shall also bind the Land in respect of any planning permission granted pursuant to Section 73 of the Act; and
 - 19.13.2 the definitions of "Application", "Development" and "Planning Permission" shall be assumed to include references to any applications under Section 73 of the Act, the planning permissions granted thereunder and the development permitted by such subsequent planning permissions PROVIDED THAT nothing in this Clause 19.11 shall fetter the discretion of the District Council in determining any applications under Section 73 of the Act and the appropriate nature and/or quantum of planning obligations in so far as they are materially different to those contained in this Deed and required pursuant to a determination under Section 73 of the Act (whether by way of a new Deed or supplemental Deed pursuant to

Section 106 of the Act or a modification pursuant to Section 106A of the Act).

- 19.14 The Owner hereby agrees that any rights to claim compensation arising from any limitations or restrictions on the planning use of the Land under the terms of this Deed are hereby waived
- 19.15 Save as otherwise provided in this Deed all works and activities to be carried out under the terms of this Deed (including for the avoidance of doubt such works as are of a preparatory ancillary or of a maintenance nature) are (save where expressly provided otherwise) to be at the sole expense of the Owner and at no cost to the District Council
- 19.16 Nothing contained or implied in this Deed shall prejudice or affect the rights, discretions, functions, powers, duties and obligations of the District Council under all statutes by-laws statutory instruments orders and regulations in the exercise of its function as a local authority
- 19.17 The Owner covenants and warrants to the District Council that they have full power to enter into this Deed and there is no other person having a charge over or any other interest in the Land whose consent is necessary to make this Deed binding on the Land and all estates and interests therein

20 JURISDICTION

This Deed is governed by and interpreted in accordance with the law of England and shall be determined in the courts of England

21 DELIVERY

The provisions of this Deed (other than this clause which shall be of immediate effect) shall be of no effect until this Deed has been dated

IN WITNESS whereof the parties her	eto have executed this Deed in any
number of counterparts, each of which	shall be deemed an original, but all of
which together shall constitute one and	
THE COMMON SEAL OF BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL WAS AFFIXED IN THE PRESENCE OF)
	4
	AUTHORISED OFFICER
THE COMMON SEAL OF)
SUFFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL)
WAS AFFIXED IN THE PRESENCE OF	:)
	AUTHORISED OFFICER
EXECUTED AS A DEED BY)
CHANGELAUNCH LIMITED	,
IN THE PRESENCE OF:)
	•
WITNESS NAME	
ADDRESS	
OCCUPATION	
SIGNATURE:	

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed this Deed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument

THE COMMON SEAL OF)

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL)

WAS AFFIXED IN THE PRESENCE OF:)

AUTHORISED OFFICER

THE COMMON SEAL OF
SUFFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL
WAS AFFIXED IN THE PRESENCE OF:)

AUTHORISED OFFICER

EXECUTED AS A DEED BY)
CHANGELAUNCH LIMITED)
IN THE PRESENCE OF:)

WITNESS NAME ADDRESS OCCUPATION

SIGNATURE:

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed this Deed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument

THE COMMON SEAL OF)	
BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL)	
WAS AFFIXED IN THE PRESENCE OF	F:)	
		AUTHORISED OFFICER
THE COMMON SEAL OF)	
SUFFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL)	
WAS AFFIXED IN THE PRESENCE OF	F:)	AUTHORISED OFFICER
EXECUTED AS A DEED BY)	
CHANGELAUNCH LIMITED)	
IN THE PRESENCE OF:)	
WITNESS NAME	BE	IERLEY DRAKE
ADDRESS	18	kinnel Street, Rhyl LIB IAL
OCCUPATION	Le	jal Secretary
SIGNATURE:		

EXECUTED AS	A DEED BY)	
SUDBURY HOM	MES LIMITED)	
IN THE PRESE	NCE OF:)	
WITNESS NAM	E CASSIE	Honre	æ
ADDRESS	470-474-1	carou	REPO
OCCUPATION			1
	ESSET 1 5	sc, quo	
SIGNATURE:	RECEPTION	157	

FIRST SCHEDULE OWNERSHIP DETAILS

THE LAND

FREEHOLD INTEREST

- The Owner is the registered owner with absolute title of the Land being Land associated with The Plough and Fleece, Great Green, Cockfield IP30 0HJ registered at the Land Registry under Title Number SK122213 as shown edged red for identification purposes on the Plan attached to this Deed
- The Developer has an Option to Purchase Agreement dated 27th June 2019 which is registered on the Proprietorship Register of Title Number SK122213

SECOND SCHEDULE The draft Planning Permission

Philip Isbell - Chief Planning Officer
Sustainable Communities

Babergh District Council
Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich IP21 2BX

Website: www.babergh.gov.uk

OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE) (ENGLAND)
ORDER 2015

Correspondence Address: Mr D King 6 Byford Road

Sudbury Suffolk CO10 2YG Applicant:

The Sudbury Group Ltd

C/O Agent

Date Application Received: 09-Oct-19

Date Registered: 27-Nov-19

Application Reference: DC/19/04755

Proposal & Location of Development:

Outline Planning Application (Access to be considered all other matters reserved) - Erection of up to 28no. dwellings (Plots 5, 6 and 7 of Reserved Matters Permission DC/19/02020 to be repositioned/amended)

Land To The Rear Of Plough And Fleece Inn, Great Green, Cockfield, Bury St Edmunds Suffolk IP30 0HJ

Section A - Plans & Documents:

This decision refers to drawing no./entitled 3A received 06/11/2019 as the defined red line plan with the site shown edged red. Any other drawing showing land edged red whether as part of another document or as a separate plan/drawing has not been accepted or treated as the defined application site for the purposes of this decision.

The plans and documents recorded below are those upon which this decision has been reached:

Highway Access Plan 19/025-4 - Received 09/10/2019

Land Contamination Assessment - Received 09/10/2019
Transport Assessment - Received 09/10/2019
Planning Statement - Received 04/03/2020
Ecological Survey/Report - Received 09/10/2019
Flood Risk Assessment - Received 10/02/2020
Drainage Details - Received 03/03/2020
Local Housing Needs Assessment - Received 23/04/2020
Proposed Site Plan 2H - Received 18/02/2020
Defined Red Line Plan 3A - Received 06/11/2019

Section B:

Babergh District Council as Local Planning Authority, hereby give notice that **OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION**

1. ACTION REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH A SPECIFIC TIMETABLE: TIME LIMIT FOR RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION

Application for approval of reserved matters must be made not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission, and the development must be begun not later than the expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved matters or, in the case of approval on different dates the final approval of the last such matter to be approved.

Reason - Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004

 ACTION REQUIRED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORKS: PRE-COMMENCEMENT CONDITION: APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS

Before any development is commenced, approval of the details of the appearance, scale and layout of the building(s), and the landscaping of the site (hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be obtained in writing from the Local Planning Authority.

Reason - To enable the Local Planning Authority to secure an orderly and well-designed development in accordance with the character and appearance of the neighbourhood and in accordance with the Development Plan. This condition is required to be agreed prior to the commencement of any development in accordance with proper planning principles to allow public engagement on the outstanding reserved matters and ensure no significant adverse harm results.

3. APPROVED PLANS & DOCUMENTS

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings/documents listed under Section A above and/or such other drawings/documents as may be approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing pursuant to other conditions of this permission or such drawings/documents as may subsequently be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority as a non-material amendment following an application in that regard. Such development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with any Phasing Plan approved under Section A, or as necessary in accordance with any successive Phasing Plan as may subsequently be approved in

writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of development pursuant to this condition.

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper phased planning of the development.

4. ON GOING REQUIREMENT OF DEVELOPMENT: TIMESCALE FOR LANDSCAPING

All changes in ground levels, hard landscaping, planting, seeding or turfing shown on the approved landscaping details shall be carried out in full during the first planting and seeding season (October - March inclusive) following the commencement of the development or in such other phased arrangement as may be approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority up to the first use or first occupation of the development. Any trees, hedges, shrubs or turf identified within the approved landscaping details (both proposed planting and existing) which die, are removed, seriously damaged or seriously diseased, within a period of 10 years of being planted or in the case of existing planting within a period of 5 years from the commencement of development, shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species.

Reason - To ensure that the approved landscaping scheme has sufficient time to establish, in the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the area.

5. ACTION REQUIRED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT: ARCHAEOLOGICAL WORK

No development shall take place within the site until the implementation of a programme of archaeological work has been secured, in accordance with a Written Scheme of Investigation which has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme of investigation shall include an assessment of significance and research questions; and:

- a. The programme and methodology of site investigation and recording
- b. The programme for post investigation assessment
- c. Provision to be made for analysis of the site investigation and recording
- d. Provision to be made for publication and dissemination of the analysis and records of the site investigation
- e. Provision to be made for archive deposition of the analysis and records of the site investigation
- f. Nomination of a competent person or persons/organisation to undertake the works set out within the Written Scheme of Investigation.
- g. The site investigation shall be completed prior to development, or in such other phased arrangement, as agreed and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason - To safeguard archaeological assets within the approved development boundary from impacts relating to any groundworks associated with the development scheme and to ensure the proper and timely investigation, recording, reporting and presentation of archaeological assets affected by this development, in accordance with Policy CS10 of Babergh District Council Core Strategy (2011- 2031) Submission Draft and the National Planning Policy Framework (2012).

INFORMATIVE:

The submitted scheme of archaeological investigation shall be in accordance with a brief procured beforehand by the developer from Suffolk County Council Archaeological Service, Conservation Team.

6. SPECIFIC RESTRICTION ON DEVELOPEMENT: ARCHAEOLOGICAL WORKS

No building shall be occupied until the site investigation and post investigation assessment has been completed, submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, in accordance with the programme set out in the Written Scheme of Investigation approved under part 1 and the provision made for analysis, publication and dissemination of results and archive deposition.

Reason - To safeguard archaeological assets within the approved development boundary from impacts relating to any groundworks associated with the development scheme and to ensure the proper and timely investigation, recording, reporting and presentation of archaeological assets affected by this development, in accordance with Policy CS10 of Babergh District Council Core Strategy (2011- 2031) Submission Draft and the National Planning Policy Framework (2012).

7. SPECIFIC RESTRICTION ON DEVELOPMENT: FOOTWAYS AND HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS

Before any dwelling is first occupied, the developer shall deliver the footway and highway improvements on Pound Hill in accordance with the approved details except with the written agreement of the Local Planning Authority

Reason - To secure appropriate improvements to the public highway in a timely way.

8. CONCURRENT WITH THE RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION: ESTATE ROADS AND FOOTPATHS

Concurrent with the reserved matters application details of the estate roads and footpaths, (including layout, levels, gradients, surfacing and means of surface water drainage), shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that roads/footways are constructed to an acceptable standard.

9. SPECIFIC RESTRICTION ON DEVELOPMENT: CARRIAGEWAYS AND FOOTWAYS

No dwelling shall be occupied until the carriageways and footways serving that dwelling have been constructed to at least Binder course level or better in accordance with the approved details except with the written agreement of the Local Planning Authority in consultation with Local Highway Authority.

Reason: To ensure that satisfactory access is provided for the safety of residents and the public.

10. SPECIFIC RESTRICTION ON DEVELOPMENT: PARKING

Before the development is commenced details of the areas to be provided for the manoeuvring and parking of vehicles including electric vehicle charging units and secure cycle storage shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning

Authority. The approved scheme shall be carried out in its entirety before the development is brought into use and shall be retained thereafter and used for no other purpose.

Reason: To enable vehicles to enter and exit the public highway in forward gear in the interests of highway safety

11. ACTION REQUIREMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH A SPECIFIC TIMETABLE: REFUSE BINS

Before the development is commenced details of the areas to be provided for storage and presentation of Refuse/Recycling bins shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be carried out in its entirety before the development is brought into use and shall be retained thereafter for no other purpose.

Reason: To ensure that refuse recycling bins are not stored on the highway causing obstruction and dangers for other users.

12. ACTION REQUIRED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT: CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PLAN

Before the development hereby permitted is commenced a Construction Management Plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Construction of the development shall not be carried out other than in accordance with the approved plan. The Construction Management Plan shall include the following matters:

- haul routes for construction traffic on the highway network and monitoring and review mechanisms.
- provision of boundary hoarding and lighting
- details of proposed means of dust suppression
- details of measures to prevent mud from vehicles leaving the site during construction
- details of deliveries times to the site during construction phase
- details of provision to ensure pedestrian and cycle safety
- programme of works (including measures for traffic management and operating hours)
- parking and turning for vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors
- loading and unloading of plant and materials
- storage of plant and materials
- maintain a register of complaints and record of actions taken to deal with such complaints at the site office as specified in the Plan throughout the period of occupation of the site.

Reason: In the interest of highway safety to avoid the hazard caused by mud on the highway and to ensure minimal adverse impact on the public highway during the construction phase.

13. CONCURRENT WITH RESERVED MATTERS: CONSTRUCTION ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT PLAN

Concurrent with the reserved matters application a construction environmental management plan (CEMP: Biodiversity) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The CEMP (Biodiversity) shall include the following.

- a) Risk assessment of potentially damaging construction activities.
- b) Identification of "biodiversity protection zones".
- c) Practical measures (both physical measures and sensitive working practices) to avoid or reduce impacts during construction (may be provided as a set of method statements).
- d) The location and timing of sensitive works to avoid harm to biodiversity features.
- e) The times during construction when specialist ecologists need to be present on site to oversee works
- f) Responsible persons and lines of communication.
- g) The role and responsibilities on site of an ecological clerk of works (ECoW) or similarly competent person.
- h) Use of protective fences, exclusion barriers and warning signs.

The approved CEMP shall be adhered to and implemented throughout the construction period strictly in accordance with the approved details, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority.

Reason: To conserve Protected and Priority species and allow the LPA to discharge its duties under the UK Habitats Regulations 2017, the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 as amended and s40 of the NERC Act 2006 (Priority habitats & species)

14. CONCURRENT WITH RESERVED MATTERS: BIODIVERSITY ENHANCEMENT STRATEGY

Concurrent with the reserved matters application a Biodiversity Enhancement Strategy for Protected and Priority species shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The content of the Biodiversity Enhancement Strategy shall include the following:

- a) Purpose and conservation objectives for the proposed enhancement measures;
- b) detailed designs to achieve stated objectives;
- c) locations of proposed enhancement measures by appropriate maps and plans;
- d) persons responsible for implementing the enhancement measures;
- e) details of initial aftercare and long-term maintenance (where relevant).

The works shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details and shall be retained in that manner thereafter.

Reason: To enhance Protected and Priority Species/habitats and allow the LPA to discharge its duties under the s40 of the NERC Act 2006 (Priority habitats & species).

15. CONCURRENT WITH RESERVED MATTERS: LANDSCAPE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT PLAN

Concurrent with the reserved matters application, a Landscape and Ecological Management Plan (LEMP) shall be submitted to, and be approved in writing by, the local planning authority. The content of the LEMP shall include the following:

- a) Description and evaluation of features to be managed, including locations and details of the proposed biodiversity enhancement measures
- b) Ecological trends and constraints on site that might influence management.
- c) Aims and objectives of management.
- d) Appropriate management options for achieving aims and objectives.

- e) Prescriptions for management actions.
- f) Preparation of a work schedule (including an annual work plan capable of being rolled forward over a five-year period).
- g) Details of the body or organization responsible for implementation of the plan.
- h) Ongoing monitoring and remedial measures.

The LEMP shall also include details of the legal and funding mechanism(s) by which the long-term implementation of the plan will be secured by the developer with the management body(ies) responsible for its delivery. The plan shall also set out (where the results from monitoring show that conservation aims and objectives of the LEMP are not being met) how contingencies and/or remedial action will be identified, agreed and implemented so that the development still delivers the fully functioning biodiversity objectives of the originally approved scheme. The approved plan will be implemented in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To allow the LPA to discharge its duties under the UK Habitats Regulations 2017, the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 as amended and s40 of the NERC Act 2006 (Priority habitats & species)

PRIOR TO OCCUPATION: WILDLIFE SENSITIVE LIGHTING DESIGN SCHEME

Prior to first occupation a lighting design scheme for biodiversity shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The scheme shall identify those features on site that are particularly sensitive for bats and that are likely to cause disturbance along important routes used for foraging; and show how and where external lighting will be installed (through the provision of appropriate lighting contour plans, Isolux drawings and technical specifications) so that it can be clearly demonstrated that areas to be lit will not disturb or prevent bats using their territory.

All external lighting shall be installed in accordance with the specifications and locations set out in the scheme and maintained thereafter in accordance with the scheme. Under no circumstances should any other external lighting be installed without prior consent from the local planning authority.

Reason: To allow the LPA to discharge its duties under the UK Habitats Regulations 2017, the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 as amended and s40 of the NERC Act 2006 (Priority habitats & species)

ACTION REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH A SPECIFIC TIMETABLE: AGREEMENT OF LEVELS

Prior to the commencement of works in association with the dwellings hereby approved and/or any change in ground levels, details of existing and proposed levels of the site, finished floor levels and identification of all areas of cut or fill as measured from a fixed off site datum point shall be submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in its entirety in accordance with the levels agreed.

Reason - In order to secure a design in scale with development surrounding the site so as to protect the visual amenities, amenity of neighbouring properties and character of the area. This condition is required to be agreed prior to the commencement of works to buildings and/or ground levels as any construction process beyond this stage without this agreement risks having to be restarted resulting in delay and cost for the developer.

18. ACTION REQUIRED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF DEVELOPMENT: AGREEMENT OF MEASURES TO IMPROVE SUSTAINABILITY OF DEVELOPMENT

Prior to the commencement of development a scheme for the provision and implementation of water, energy and resource efficiency measures, during the construction and operational phases of the development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning authority. The scheme shall include a clear timetable for the implementation of the measures in relation to the construction and occupancy of the development. The scheme shall be constructed and the measures provided and made available for use in accordance with such timetable as may be agreed.

Reason - To enhance the sustainability of the development through better use of water, energy and resources.

19. CONCURRENT WITH THE RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION: SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE SCHEME

Concurrent with the first reserved matters application(s) a surface water drainage scheme shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority. The scheme shall be in accordance with the approved FRA and include:

- a. Dimensioned plans and drawings of the surface water drainage scheme;
- b. Modelling shall be submitted to demonstrate that the surface water runoff will be restricted to Qbar or 2l/s/ha for all events up to the critical 1 in 100 year rainfall events including climate change as specified in the FRA;
- c. Modelling of the surface water drainage scheme to show that the attenuation/infiltration features will contain the 1 in 100 year rainfall event including climate change;
- d. Modelling of the surface water conveyance network in the 1 in 30 year rainfall event to show no above ground flooding, and modelling of the volumes of any above ground flooding from the pipe network in a 1 in 100 year climate change rainfall event, along with topographic plans showing where the water will flow and be stored to ensure no flooding of buildings or offsite flows;
- e. Topographical plans depicting all exceedance flow paths and demonstration that the flows would not flood buildings or flow offsite, and if they are to be directed to the surface water drainage system then the potential additional rates and volumes of surface water must be included within the modelling of the surface water system;
- f. Details of a Construction Surface Water Management Plan (CSWMP) detailing how surface water and storm water will be managed on the site during construction (including demolition and site clearance operations) is submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The CSWMP shall be implemented and thereafter managed and maintained in accordance with the approved plan for the duration of construction. The approved CSWMP and shall include:
- i. Method statements, scaled and dimensioned plans and drawings detailing surface water management proposals to include :-
- 1. Temporary drainage systems
- 2. Measures for managing pollution / water quality and protecting controlled waters and watercourses
- 3. Measures for managing any on or offsite flood risk associated with construction
- g. Details of the maintenance and management of the surface water drainage scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The scheme shall be fully implemented as approved.

Reasons: To prevent flooding by ensuring the satisfactory storage and disposal of surface water from the site for the lifetime of the development. To ensure the development does not cause increased flood risk, or pollution of watercourses or groundwater. To ensure clear arrangements are in place for ongoing operation and maintenance of the disposal of surface water drainage.

https://www.suffolk.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/flooding-and-drainage/guidance-on-development-and-flood-risk/construction-surface-water-management-plan/

SPECFIC RESTRICTION ON DEVELOPMENT: FLOOD RISK ASSET REGISTER

Within 28 days of completion of the last dwelling, details of all Sustainable Urban Drainage System components and piped networks shall be submitted, in an approved form, to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority for inclusion on the Lead Local Flood Authority's Flood Risk Asset Register.

Reason: To ensure that the Sustainable Drainage System has been implemented as permitted and that all flood risk assets and their owners are recorded onto the LLFA's statutory flood risk asset register as per s21 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 in order to enable the proper management of flood risk with the county of Suffolk

https://www.suffolk.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/flooding-and-drainage/flood-risk-asset-register/

21. SPECIFIC RESTRICTION ON DEVELOPMENT: HOUSING MIX

The reserved matters application shall use the housing mix stated on the Indicative Layout Plan No. 19/025-2H received on the 18th February 2020.

Reason - To ensure that the housing mix is appropriate to the needs of the village of Cockfield as set out in the Local Housing Needs Assessment which is a requirement of policy CS11 of the Babergh Core Strategy 2014.

22. SPECIFIC RESTRICTION ON DEVELOPMENT: LAYOUT

The reserved matters application shall reflect that of the Indicative Layout Plan No. 19/025-2H received on the 18th February 2020.

Reason - To ensure that the layout reflects the negotiation and requirements of Cockfield Parish Council and the Local Planning Authority in terms of protecting the residential amenity of surrounding properties.

23. SPECIFIC RESTRICTION OF DEVELOPMENT: BONFIRES

There shall be no burning of waste or clearance materials associated with the development during construction of the hereby approved dwellings.

Reason To ensure that smoke does not cause a nuisance to nearby residential properties.

24. ON GOING REQUIREMENT OF DEVELOPMENT: RESTRICTION ON CONSTRUCTION TIMES

The hereby permitted development shall only be constructed between the hours of 08:00 and 18:00 Mondays to Fridays and between the hours of 08:00 and 13:00 on Saturday. There shall be no working on Sundays and Bank Holidays. There shall be no deliveries to the development arranged for outside of these hours.

Reason - To enable the Local Planning Authority to retain control over the development in the interests of residential amenity within close proximity.

25. SPECIFIC RESTRICTION ON DEVELOPMENT: REMOVAL OF PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS

Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3, Schedule 2, Part 1 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and reenacting that Order with or without modification), no new openings shall be inserted above ground floor level of the hereby approved dwellings on the eastern and southern boundaries of the site except pursuant to the grant of planning permission on an application made in that regard.

Reason - In the interests of the amenities of the occupants of neighbouring property.

ACTION REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH A SPECIFIC TIMETABLE: SWIFT BOXES

Prior to works above slab level a scheme of installation for the inclusion of swift boxes on the site shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the installation shall be carried in full in accordance with the agreed scheme.

Reason - In order to provide habitat and safeguard protected species.

27. ACTION REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH A SPECIFIC TIMEFRAME: HEDGEHOG FENCING

Prior to works above slab level a scheme of hedgehog friendly fencing on the site shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the fencing shall be carried out in full in accordance with the agreed scheme.

Reason - In order to allow hedgehogs to freely roam thought the site and into the surrounding area.

28. ACTION REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH A SPECIFIC TIMEFRAME: RAINWATER HARVESTING

Prior to works above slab level a scheme of rainwater harvesting on the site shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the scheme shall be carried out in full in accordance with the agreed methods of harvesting.

Reason - To enhance the sustainability of the development through better use of water.

29. ACTION REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH A SPECIFIC TIMETABLE: ELECTRIC CAR CHARGING POINTS

Prior to works above slab level a scheme of installation for the inclusion of electric car charging points on the site shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local

Planning Authority. Thereafter the installation shall be carried out in full in accordance with the agreed scheme.

Reason - To enhance the sustainability of the development.

30. ACTION REQUIRED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT: TREE SURVEY

A full Arboricultural Survey shall be carried out of the tree belt on the northern boundary of the site which is marked within the blue line identified on the site location plan. The survey will include methods of protection of the trees during the construction phase, trees that are in poor condition that require removal and a maintenance plan for the trees to be retained. These details shall be submitted to and agreed by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of works on the site. Thereafter the development shall be constructed in accordance with the agreed details.

Reason - To protect the tree belt which forms a wide landscape buffer for ecology and visual purposes.

SUMMARY OF POLICIES WHICH ARE RELEVANT TO THE DECISION:

CN01 - Design Standards

CN06 - Listed Buildings - Alteration/Ext/COU

CR08 - Hedgerows

TP15 - Parking Standards - New Development

CS01 - Applying the presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development in Babergh

CS02 - Settlement Pattern Policy

CS03 - Strategy for Growth and Development

CS11 - Core and Hinterland Villages

CS15 - Implementing Sustainable Development

CS18 - Mix and Types of Dwellings

CS19 - Affordable Homes

HS31 - Public Open Space (1.5 ha and above)

NPPF - National Planning Policy Framework

NOTES:

1. Statement of positive and proactive working in line with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

The proposal has been assessed with regard to adopted development plan policies, the National Planning Policy Framework and all other material considerations. The NPPF encourages a positive and proactive approach to decision taking, delivery of sustainable development, achievement of high-quality development and working proactively to secure developments that improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. In this case the applicant took advantage of the Council's pre-application service prior to making the application. The opportunity to discuss a proposal prior to making an application allows potential issues to be raised and addressed pro-actively at an early stage, potentially allowing the Council to make a favourable determination for a greater proportion of applications than if no such service was available.

2. Condition Precedent Note

This permission includes a condition precedent. Your development is potentially at risk of enforcement if you do not comply with the terms of any condition which requires you to do something before you commence development / start work. Development which is commenced in breach of a condition is normally unlawful and may not constitute a valid implementation of the permission. We strongly advise you to allow reasonable time for the preparation, and consideration of, any conditional matters before the time limit on this application expires.

3. HIGHWAYS NOTES

The Local Planning Authority recommends that developers of housing estates should enter into formal agreement with the Highway Authority under Section 38 of the Highways Act 1980 relating to the construction and subsequent adoption of Estate Roads.

The works within the public highway will be required to be designed and constructed in accordance with the County Council's specification. The applicant will also be required to enter into a legal agreement under the provisions of Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 relating to the construction and subsequent adoption of the highway improvements. Amongst other things the Agreement will cover the specification of the highway works, safety audit procedures, construction and supervision and inspection of the works, bonding arrangements, indemnity of the County Council regarding noise insulation and land compensation claims, commuted sums, and changes to the existing street lighting and signing.

4. FLOODS INFORMATIVE

- Any works to a watercourse may require consent under section 23 of the Land Drainage Act 1991
- Any discharge to a watercourse or groundwater needs to comply with the Water Environment (Water Framework Directive) (England and Wales) Regulations 2017
- Any discharge of surface water to a watercourse that drains into an Internal Drainage Board catchment may be is subject to payment of a surface water developer contribution
- Any works to lay new surface water drainage pipes underneath the public highway will need a section 50 license under the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991
- Any works to a main river may require an environmental permit

Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils have adopted Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) charging which affects planning permissions granted on or after 11th April 2016 and permitted development commenced on or after 11th April 2016. If your development is for the erection of a new building, annex or extension or the change of use of a building over 100sqm in internal area or the creation of a new dwelling or holiday let of any size your development may be liable to pay CIL and you must submit relevant documents to our Infrastructure Team telling us more about your development, who will pay CIL and when the development will start. You will receive advice on the amount you have to pay and what you have to do and you can find more information about CIL on our websites here:

<u>CIL in Babergh</u> and <u>CIL in Mid Suffolk</u> or by contacting the Infrastructure Team on: <u>infrastructure@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk</u>

This relates to document reference: DC/19/04755

Signed:

Philip Isbell

Dated:

Chief Planning Officer Sustainable Communities

Important Notes to be read in conjunction with your Decision Notice

Please read carefully

This decision notice refers only to the decision made by the Local Planning Authority under the Town and Country Planning Acts and DOES NOT include any other consent or approval required under enactment, bylaw, order or regulation.

Please note: depending upon what conditions have been attached to the decision, action may be required on your part before you can begin your development. Planning conditions usually require that you write to the Local Planning Authority and obtain confirmation that you have discharged your obligations. You should read your decision notice in detail and make a note of the requirements placed on you by any conditions. If you proceed with your development without complying with these conditions you may invalidate your permission and put your development at risk.

Discharging your obligations under a condition:

You should formally apply to discharge your conditions and the relevant application forms are available on the Council's website. The Local Planning Authority has 8 weeks to write to you after you submit the details to discharge your conditions. You should always account for this time in your schedule as the Local Planning Authority cannot guarantee that conditions can be discharged quicker than this. A fee is applicable for the discharge of planning conditions.

Building Control:

You are reminded that the carrying out of building works requires approval under the Building Regulations in many cases as well as a grant of planning permission. If you are in doubt as to whether or not the work, the subject of this planning permission, requires such approval, then you are invited to contact the Building Control Section of Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils.

Appeals to the Secretary of State

1. If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the Local Planning Authority to refuse permission or consent, or to grant permission or consent subject to condition, they may appeal to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government. The applicant's right of appeal is in accordance with the appropriate statutory provisions which follow:

Planning Applications: Section 78 Town and Country Planning Act 1990

Listed Building Applications: Section 20 Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990

Advertisement Applications: Section 78 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Regulation 15

Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 2007

Notice of appeal in the case of applications for advertisement consent must be served within eight weeks of receipt of this notice. Notice of Householder and Minor Commercial Appeals must be served within 12 weeks, in all other cases, notice of appeal must be served within six months of this notice. If this is a decision on a planning application relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as is already the subject of an enforcement notice, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision on your application, then you must do so within 28 days of the date of this notice. If an enforcement notice is served relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as in your application and if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision on your application, then you must do so within: 28 days of the date of service of the enforcement notice, or within six months of the date of this notice, whichever period expires earlier.

Appeals must be made on a form which is obtainable from The Planning Inspectorate, Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN or online at https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/modelnotification-notice-to-be-sent-to-anapplicant-when-permission-is-refused

The Secretary of State has power to allow a longer period for the giving of a notice of appeal but he/she will not normally be prepared to exercise this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal. The Secretary of State is not required to entertain an appeal if it appears to him/her that permission for the proposed development could not have been granted by the Local Planning Authority, or could not have been so granted otherwise than subject to the conditions imposed by it, having regard to the statutory requirements*, to the provisions of the Development Order, and to any directions given under the Order. The Secretary of State does not in practise refuse to entertain appeals solely because the decision of the Local Planning Authority was based on a direction given by him/her.

2. If permission or consent to develop land or carry out works is refused or granted subject to conditions, whether by the Local Planning Authority or by the Secretary of State and the owner of the land claims that the land has become incapable of reasonable beneficial use by the carrying out of any development or works which has been or would be permitted they may serve on the Council of the district in which the land is situated, a purchase notice requiring the Council to purchase his interest in the land in accordance with the provisions of Section 137 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 or Section 32 Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

*The statutory requirements are those set out in Section 79(6) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, namely Sections 70 and 72(1) of the Act.

Babergh District Council
Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich IP1 2BX
Telephone: (0300) 1234 000

www.babergh.gov.uk

Mid Suffolk District Council

Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich IP1 2BX

Telephone: (0300) 1234 000 www.midsuffolk.gov.uk

THIRD SCHEDULE OWNER'S COVENANTS WITH THE DISTRICT COUNCIL Part 1

- 1 The Owner shall give the District Council:
 - Notice of Expected Commencement not less than five (5)
 Working Days' before the date that the Owners expect
 Commencement of Development to occur; and
 - ii. within fifteen (15) Working Days' of Commencement of Development having occurred, the Notice of Actual Commencement in order to confirm Commencement has occurred
- 2 The Owner shall give the District Council no less than one (1) months' written notice of the anticipated date for the first Occupation of the first Dwelling to be occupied
- 3 The Owner shall within fifteen (15) Working Days' give written notice to the District Council following:
 - i. The date of Occupation of the first (1st) Dwelling;
 - ii. the date of Occupation of the fifth (5th) Dwelling; and
 - iii. Completion of Development

<u>PART 2</u> AFFORDABLE HOUSING

1. The Development shall include eleven (11) Affordable Housing Units comprising, 5 x 2 bedroom 4 person houses, 6 x 3 bedroom 5 person houses and shall be made available as Affordable Rented

Housing/Shared Ownership as follows unless otherwise agreed in writing with the District Council:

Affordable Rented - 9 (nine) Dwellings

3 x 2 bedroom 4 person houses

6 x 3 bedroom 5 person house

Shared Ownership Dwellings - 2 (two) Dwellings

2 x 2 bedroom 4 person houses

- 2. The Owner covenants not to Commence the Development until the Affordable Housing Scheme has been submitted to and approved by the District Council in writing PROVIDED THAT an amended, revised or substituted Affordable Housing Scheme may be approved by the District Council following the Commencement of the Development and once approved by the District Council such scheme will form part of this Deed as if the same had been fully set out herein.
- 3. Having given notice under paragraph 1 of this Schedule Part 1 above the Owner use reasonable endeavours to agree with the District Council on the identity of the Registered Provider or other body to which the Affordable Housing Units are to be transferred such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed but if no agreement has been reached at the expiration of the period of three (3) months following the first Occupation of the first Market Housing Unit the District Council shall be entitled to nominate a Registered Provider or other appropriate body for the purpose

4. Subject to paragraph 9 below the Owner shall not:

i. occupy or permit Occupation of more than fifty per cent (50%) Market Housing Units (rounded up to the nearest whole Dwelling) until fifty per cent (50%) of the Affordable Housing Units have been constructed and made ready for residential Occupation and have been transferred to the approved Registered Provider and written notification of such has been served on the District Council; and

- ii. occupy or permit Occupation of eighty per cent (80%) Market Housing Units (rounded up to the nearest whole Dwelling) until all of the Affordable Housing Units have been constructed and made ready for residential Occupation and all the Affordable Housing Units have been transferred to a Registered Provider and written notification of such has been served on the District Council.
- The Owner shall construct the Affordable Housing Units in accordance with the Planning Permission and to a standard of construction that meets the Housing Standards Technical Guidance March 2015 and the Nationally Described Space Standards 2015.
- 6. The Owner shall use reasonable endeavours agree in writing with the District Council the positions of the Affordable Housing Units
- 7. Any transfer to a Registered Provider of the land on which the Affordable Housing Units will be constructed shall be:
 - i. with vacant possession;
 - ii. free from any encumbrance other than those existing as set out in the title at the time of the disposition (save for any financial charge or the transfer of statutory apparatus by the Owner to any statutory undertaker);
 - iii. subject to grant by the Owner to the Registered Provider of all rights of access and passage of services and other rights

reasonably necessary for the beneficial enjoyment of the Affordable Housing Units;

- iv. subject to a reservation of all rights of access and passage of services and rights of entry reasonably necessary for the purpose of the construction, operation, use, maintenance and management of the Development;
- v. subject to a requirement to enter into the Affordable Housing Nomination Agreement with the District Council within one (1) month of the date of the transfer(s) to it of the Affordable Housing Units (or such other time period as is otherwise agreed in writing with the District Council)
- 8. The Owner covenants that the Shared Ownership Dwellings shall only be Occupied by persons allocated in accordance with the Government's Help to Buy Scheme (or any subsequent scheme) and the Rental Dwellings shall only be Occupied by persons allocated in accordance with a Choice Based Lettings Scheme to which the District Council is a party or chosen pursuant to the Affordable Housing Nomination Agreement which confers nomination rights on the District Council unless otherwise agreed by the District Council in writing or in accordance with the Government's Help to Buy Agency requirements.
- 9. From the date of Practical Completion the Affordable Housing Units shall not be used other than for Affordable Housing save that this obligation shall not be binding on:
 - any Protected Person or any mortgagee or chargee of the Protected Person or any person deriving title from a Protected Person or any successor in title thereto and their respective mortgagees and chargees; or

- ii. any Chargee PROVIDED THAT the Chargee shall have first complied with the Chargee's Duty; or
- iii. any purchaser from a mortgagee of an individual Affordable Housing Unit pursuant to any default by the individual mortgagor
- iv. any successor in title of i. to iii. Above.
- 10. The Affordable Housing provisions in this Deed shall not be binding on any Chargee of a Registered Provider PROVIDED THAT:
 - i. Any Chargee shall prior to seeking to dispose of the Affordable Housing Unit(s) pursuant to any default under the terms of its mortgage or charge give not less than two (2) months' prior notice to the District Council of its intention to dispose:
 - in the event that the District Council responds within two one
 (2) months from receipt of the notice indicating that arrangements for the transfer of the Affordable Housing Units can be made in such a way as to safeguard them as Affordable Housing Unit(s); and
 - ii. that such a transfer would take place within two (2) months from receipt of the notice
 - iii. then the Chargee shall co-operate with such arrangements and use reasonable endeavours to secure such transfer
 - ii. if the District Council does not serve its response to the notice within two one (2) months then the Chargee shall be entitled to dispose of the Affordable Housing Units free of the restrictions set out in this Third Schedule which shall from the time of the completion of the disposal cease to apply
 - iii. if the District Council cannot within three (3) months of the date of service of its response under paragraph 9 a. i. secure such transfer then provided that the Chargee shall have complied with

its obligations under paragraph 9 a the Chargee shall be entitled to dispose of the Affordable Housing Units free of the restrictions set out in this Third Schedule which shall from the time of the completion of the disposal cease to apply

PROVIDED THAT at all times the rights and obligations in this paragraph 9 shall not require the Chargee to act contrary to its duties under the charge or mortgage and that the District Council shall give full consideration to protecting the interest of the Chargee in respect of moneys outstanding under the charge or mortgage

- 11. In the event that the Registered Provider (within two (2) months' of written invitation) is unable to make an acceptable offer to purchase the Affordable Housing Units or no longer wants to purchase the Affordable Housing Units the Owner shall:
 - 11.1 notify the District Council where possible three (3) months' prior to the anticipated Practical Completion of the Affordable Housing Units;
 - 11.2 set out the reasons (together with any supporting evidence) in writing why a transfer to the Registered Provider has not been entered into pursuant to paragraph 1 of this part of this Schedule;
 - 11.3 submit any other information within its possession reasonably requested by the District Council to satisfy why the Owner has not been able to enter into a transfer with the Registered Provider pursuant to paragraph 1 of this part of this Schedule;
 - 11.4 offer the relevant Affordable Housing Units to the District
 Council to be purchased by the District Council as
 Affordable Housing.

- 12. In the event the District Council make an acceptable offer to the Owner (within two (2) months' of written invitation) for the Affordable Housing Units then the Owner shall not Occupy or permit Occupation of more than eighty per cent (80%) of the Market Housing Units until the Owner has provided the District Council with a freehold transfer document unconditionally released for completion
- 13. In the event the District Council does not make an acceptable offer to the Owner (within two (2) months' of written invitation) to purchase all of the Affordable Housing Units or the District Council indicates that they do not want to purchase the Affordable Housing Units the District Council shall serve on the Owner written confirmation that the Owner shall be permitted to sell the Affordable Housing Units on the open market (such written confirmation not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed) and shall pay the Affordable Housing Contribution to the District Council within two (2) months of receipt of that written confirmation (such sum to be calculated in accordance with the Council's policies as are applicable at the time of calculation) in lieu of the provision of Affordable Housing on the Land and in any event the Affordable Housing Contribution to be paid to the District Council prior to Completion of the Development
- 14. Upon the payment of the Affordable Housing Contribution to the District Council the provisions of this Part 2 of this Third Schedule shall no longer be applicable in respect of those Dwellings that were the Affordable Housing Units and the Owner shall be free to dispose of the said Affordable Housing Units as Market Housing Units.

PART 3

PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

- 1.1 The Owner hereby covenants with the District Council that prior to Commencement of Development and in parallel with the relevant reserved matter application or discharge of condition application to submit the Public Open Space Plan and the Public Open Space Specification to the District Council for approval.
- 1.2 The Owner covenants not to Commence the Development unless and until the Public Open Space Plan and the Public Open Space Specification have been approved by the District Council in writing such approval not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed.
- 1.3 If the District Council fails within twenty (20) Working Days' of submission of the Public Open Space Plan and Public Open Space Specification to notify the Owner of its approval of the Public Open Space Plan and the Public Open Space Specification the Owner shall be entitled to assume deemed approval of the Public Open Space Plan and Public Open Space Specification.
- 1.4 The Owner hereby covenants with the District Council not to permit the Occupation of any more than 28 (twenty eight) of the Dwellings until the Public Open Space has been provided in accordance with the approved Public Open Space Plan and the Public Open Space Specification.
- 1.5 The Owner further covenants with the District Council at their own cost to maintain and manage the Public Open Space strictly in accordance with the Public Open Space Plan the Public Open Space Specification and the Planning Permission until the date of the Public Open Space Transfer has been completed and for the avoidance of doubt the Public Open Space can be transferred in full to the Nominated Body or if the Parties (acting reasonably) so agree in part to different Nominated Bodies.
- The Owner covenants that following the District Council's written confirmation that the Public Open Space has been laid out in accordance with the Public Open Space Plan and Public Open Space Specification to transfer by way of a transfer or part thereof as agreed in writing by the District Council to the appropriate Nominated Body and such transfer to include such items as necessary and outlined in the Public Open Space Transfer and shall for the avoidance of doubt include a covenant that the Public Open Space shall thereafter be retained and maintained in accordance with the Public Open Space Plan the Public Open Space Specification and the Planning Permission for the benefit of all residents of the Development.
- 1.7 The Owner shall transfer the Public Open Space to the Nominated Body in full or Nominated Bodies in part within eighteen (18) months

- of Occupation of the last Dwelling in accordance with the Public Open Space Transfer.
- 1.8 The Public Open Space is to be transferred to the Nominated Body in full or Nominated Bodies in part for the sum of one pound (£1) within twelve months (12 months) of Occupation of the last Dwelling in accordance with the Public Open Space Transfer.

FOURTH SCHEDULE

DISTRICT COUNCIL'S COVENANTS

- The District Council will issue the completed Planning Permission on or within ten (10) Working Days' of the date of this Deed
- At the written request of the Owner the District Council shall provide written confirmation of the discharge of the obligations contained within this Deed when satisfied (acting reasonably) that such obligations have been performed.

PART 1

AFFORDABLE HOUSING

- If an Affordable Housing Contribution is paid to the District Council the
 District Council shall use the monies for the provision of Affordable
 Housing within the administrative area of the District Council
- 2. The District Council shall if requested to do so in writing after the expiry of ten (10) years of the date that the Affordable Housing Contribution was paid repay such amount of the Affordable Housing Contribution which has not been committed or expended by the District Council in accordance with the provisions of this Deed to the party who made the payment such repayment to be made within twenty (20) Working Days' of such request.
- 3. If the Affordable Housing Contribution is paid to the District Council pursuant to this Deed was spent or committed by the District Council it shall upon written request after the expiry of ten (10) years of the payment of that sum notify the party who made the payment that such monies have been spent or committed within a further period of twenty

(20) Working Days' such notice to include full details of what the said monies were spent on or committed to.

FIFTH SCHEDULE OWNER'S COVENANTS WITH THE COUNTY COUNCIL

- The Owner shall give the County Council;
- 1.1 Notice of Expected Commencement not less than five (5) Working Days' before the date that the Owner expects Commencement of the Development to occur; and
- 1.2 within fifteen (15) Working Days' of Commencement of Development having occurred, the Notice of Actual Commencement in order to confirm that Commencement has occurred.

HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS CONTRIBUTION

- The Owner covenants to pay the Highway Improvements Contribution to the County Council prior to Commencement of the Development.
- The Owner covenants not to Commence the Development until the Highway Improvements Contribution has been paid in full to the County Council.

SIXTH SCHEDULE COUNTY COUNCIL'S COVENANTS

- 1. If requested to do so in writing after the expiry of ten (10) years from the payment of the Highway Improvements Contribution within a further period of one (1) year the County Council shall repay to the Owner such amount of the Highway Improvements Contribution which has not been committed or expended by that date, the County Council in accordance with the provisions of this Deed to the Owner or such other person who made the payment such repayment to be made within twenty (20) Working Days' of such request.
- 2. In the event that the Highway Improvements Contribution paid to the County Council pursuant to this Deed was spent or committed by the County Council it shall upon written request after the expiry of ten (10) years of the payment of that sum within a further period of one (1) year shall notify the Owner (or such other person who made the payment) that such monies have been spent or committed within a further period of twenty (20) Working Days' such notice to include full details of what the said monies were spent on or committed to.

SEVENTH SCHEDULE

DRAFT DEED OF NOMINATION RIGHTS

is made the

day of

20

BETWEEN:

- (2) BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL (delete as appropriate) of Endeavour House, 1 Russell Road Ipswich Suffolk, IP1 2BX ('the Council')

Relating to:

the development of land to the rear of Plough and Fleece Inn, Great Green, Cockfield (planning application reference: DC/19/04755)

DRAFT

THIS DEED OF NOMINATION RIGHTS is made the

day of

20

BETWEEN:

- (2) BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL of Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road Ipswich Suffolk, IP1 2BX ('the Council')

1. Definitions

In this Deed:

- 1.1 'Affordable Housing' has the meaning given to it in Annex 2 of the NPPF published in February 2019 (as may be amended from time to time or such other national policy that may from time to time replace or update this framework) or any successor policy thereto issued by HM Government
- 1.2'Affordable Housing Unit' means the 11 (eleven) dwellings (35% of the consented Dwellings) of which shall be Affordable Housing to be provided on the Property of which 9 (nine) Dwellings shall be Affordable Rent Dwellings (unless otherwise agreed by the Council) which shall be let at an Affordable Rent and shall be occupied by persons allocated in accordance with a Choice Based Lettings Scheme to which the Council is a party or otherwise nominated by the Council pursuant to this Deed as varied from time to time

and 2 (two) Dwellings shall be Shared Ownership Dwellings and shall be occupied by persons in accordance with the Government's Help to Buy Scheme (or other subsequent scheme) and Affordable Housing Units shall be construed accordingly.

- 1.3 'Affordable Housing Scheme' means the affordable housing scheme to be submitted to the District Council for its written approval for the provision of Affordable Housing as part of the Development detailing:
- i) the plots and location;
- ii) bedroom numbers per Dwelling;
- iii) Dwelling size; and
- iv) tenure
- 1.4 'Affordable Rent' means rent charged at a level up to 80% of the equivalent Market Rent including any service charges applicable
- 1.5 'Affordable Rent Dwelling' means an Affordable Housing Unit made available by a Registered Provider as low-cost rent accommodation (as defined by the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 Section 69) with a rent charged at a level up to 80% of the equivalent market rent (inclusive of any service charges applicable) for a dwelling of comparable size in the same location.
- 1.6 'Chargee' means any mortgagee or chargee of the Registered Provider who is in possession or any receiver or manager (including an administrative receiver) appointed by such a mortgagee or charge to realise its security or any administrator (howsoever appointed) including a housing administrator.

- 1.7 'Chargee's Duties' means the tasks and duties set out in clause 12.4 of this deed.
- 1.8 'Choice Based Lettings Scheme' means an integrated electronic and manual information system which enables members of the public who have made or potentially might make an application for housing in the area to which the Choice Based Lettings Scheme relates to apply for a selection of suitable property or be supplied with details of housing available throughout the relevant area operated pursuant to any agreement to which the Council is a party.
- 1.9 'Dwelling' means a dwelling (including a house flat or bungalow and including both Market Housing Units and Affordable Housing Units) to be constructed pursuant to the Planning Permission and "Dwellings" shall be construed accordingly
- 1.10 'Gateway to Homechoice' means the Greater Haven Gateway subregional Choice Based Lettings Scheme (or any replacement or similar system in place at the time
- 1.11 'Homes England' means Homes England or such other organisation as may from time to time be the Regulator of Social Housing within the meaning of section 81 of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 or such other body with statutory force charged with regulating Registered Providers

- 1.12 'Initial Let' means the first tenancy of such newly constructed and previously unoccupied Affordable Rent Dwelling
- 1.13 'Initial Purchase' means the first purchase of such newly constructed and previously unoccupied Shared Ownership Dwelling
- 1.14 'Local Connection Criteria' means an individual who immediately before taking up occupation of an Affordable Housing Unit:
- 1.14.1 had his only or principal home in the district of Babergh for a continuous period of not less than two (2) years and in the event that there are no or insufficient individuals qualifying under this sub-paragraph then the choice of person shall default to (but with no preference in ranking order) to those individuals fulfilling the criteria set out in the following sub-paragraphs 1.14.2 to 1.14.4 inclusive.
- 1.14.2 has or a member of whose household has a parent adult child brother or sister whose only or principal home is and has been for a continuous period of not less than two (2) years in the district of Babergh and wishes to be near that relative or
- 1.14.3 is employed in the district of Babergh on the date of the consideration of the individual's entitlement for an Affordable Housing Unit and has been continuously so employed for two (2) years

- 1.14.4 who during the period commencing from the date on which an Affordable Housing Unit to which such individual is eligible pursuant to this sub-paragraph becomes available (for the purposes of this sub-paragraph called the "Availability Date") can provide satisfactory written evidence to the Council of his or her former residency in the district of Babergh for either (i) six (6) months out of the preceding twelve (12) months or (ii) three (3) years out of the preceding five years and in either case such period of former residency shall end with the Availability Date
- 1.15 'Mutual Exchange' means the procedure by which a tenant may exchange their house with another council or housing association tenant
- 1.16 'Nomination List' means the Gateway to Homechoice Short List produced in accordance with the Gateway to Homechoice SLA
- 1.17 'Nominee' means a person named on the Gateway to Homechoice Short List who satisfies the Local Connection Criteria and is verified by the Registered Provider as best meeting the criteria for the category of Affordable Rent Dwelling in respect of which the Registered Provider is to select a person from the Nomination List and offer a Tenancy Agreement
- 1.18 'Practical Completion' means issue of a certificate of practical completion by the Registered Provider's surveyor or in the event that the Affordable Housing Units are constructed by a party other than the Registered

Provider the issue of a certificate of practical completion by that other party's surveyor

- 1.19 'Property' means the land to the Rear of Plough and Fleece Inn, Great Green, Cockfield on the shown edged red on the plan annexed
- 1.20 'Protected Tenant' means any Nominee who has exercised the right to acquire pursuant to the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 or any statutory provision for the time being in force (or any equivalent contractual right) in respect of a particular Affordable Housing Unit
- 1.21 'Registered Provider' means a registered provider of social housing as defined in section 80(2) of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 and listed in the register kept by Homes England under Chapter III of that Act and for the avoidance of doubt this could include the Council.
- 1.22 'Shared Ownership Dwelling' means an Affordable Housing Unit to be let on a Shared Ownership Lease in accordance with the terms as set out in the Capital Funding Guide published by Homes England and any other publication that supercedies it and 'Shared Ownership Dwellings' shall be construed accordingly
- 1.23 'Shared Ownership Lease' means a lease in a form approved by Homes England or where there is no such form in a form approved by the Council such lease to provide for the following:

- (a) not more than 70% and not less than 25% of the equity (or such other percentages the Council may agree) shall be initially sold to the purchaser by the Registered Provider;
- (b) power to the purchaser to increase their ownership up to 100% if they so wish:
- (c) an initial rent not exceeding 2.75% of the value of the equity retained by the Registered Provider subject to annual increases not exceeding Retail Price Index (All Items) published by the Office for National Statistics (or if such index ceases to be published such other index as the Council shall reasonably determine) plus 0.5% or such other rent as complies with the requirements from time to time of Homes England.
- 1.24 'Service Level Agreement' or 'SLA' means the Gateway to Hornechoice service level agreement or such other service level agreement for the time being in force made between the Registered Provider (1) and the Council (2)
- 1.25 'Staircasing' means the acquisition after the date of the Initial Purchase of additional tranches of equity in the Shared Ownership Dwelling as set out in the Shared Ownership Lease for that Affordable Housing Unit and as detailed in the Capital Funding Guide published by Homes England and any other publication that supercedes it
- 1.26 'Tenancy Agreement' means an assured tenancy agreement in a form prepared by the Registered Provider and containing terms which accord with

the form of tenancy agreement being used by the Registered Provider from time to time for its general lettings

- 1.27 'Vacancy Notice' means a written notice (in a form to be agreed between the Registered Provider and given by the Registered Provider to the Council within five (5) weeks from the date of this Deed) the function of such notice being the notification to the Council by the Registered Provider of the expected date on which the construction and fitting out of the Affordable Rented Dwellings will be complete
- 1.28 'Void' means an Affordable Rent Dwelling which is vacant otherwise than as a result of the tenant having:
- 1.28.1 moved to other accommodation either by transfer or decant provided by the Registered Provider
- 1.28.2 moved to other accommodation under a reciprocal arrangement provided by another Registered Provider
- 1.28.3 vacated and moved to other accommodation as a consequence of the tenant having accepted a mutual exchange which provides such tenant with accommodation elsewhere
- 1.29 'Void Notice' means a written notice given by the Registered Provider to the Council (in a form to be agreed between the Registered Provider and the Council within five (5) weeks from the date of this Deed) the function of

such a notice being the notification to the Council of a void in respect of an Affordable Rent Dwelling

2 Enabling Provisions

This Deed is made pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972 Section 111, Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 as amended and all other enabling powers

3 Procedure

The parties agree that the SLA procedure to which they are signatories and the Local Connection Criteria shall apply to the nomination of persons in respect of the Affordable Housing Units

4 Initial Lets/Initial Purchase

In relation to the Initial Let and Initial Purchase of an Affordable Housing Units the following provisions shall apply:

- 4.1.1 The Registered Provider shall give the Council not less than four (4) months' written notice of the date when all the Affordable Housing Units will be ready for occupation
- 4.1.2 The Registered Provider shall serve a Vacancy Notice upon the Council in respect of an Affordable Rent Dwelling not earlier than ten (10) weeks prior to an Affordable Rent Dwelling becoming available for occupation

5. Voids

Should any Affordable Rent Dwelling become a Void after the Initial Let or the Registered Provider has reasonable cause to believe it will become a Void then the Gateway to Homechoice SLA procedure shall apply in each case

- 6. Supplemental provisions relating to allocating Initial Lets and Voids
- 6.1 Where there are two or more applicants applying to occupy one of the Affordable Housing Units the Local Connection Criteria set out in clause 1.14 of this Deed and thereafter subject to clause 6.2 of this Deed, preference must be given to the applicant/s who have the highest housing need according to the Council's current allocations policy
- 6.2 If any of the Affordable Housing Units are designed or adapted for people with disabilities or in need of level access then any such dwelling may be first offered to a person or persons with disabilities or level access needs who require such accommodation even where such person(s) have a lesser local connection under clause 1.14 of this deed than someone who does not have disabilities or level access need

7. Registered Provider covenants

The Registered Provider covenants with the Council to the intent that the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 applies

- 7.1 To ensure the Affordable Housing Units comprised within the Property are used as Affordable Housing Units
- 7.2 To ensure that the Affordable Housing Units are let on the basis of a Tenancy Agreement at an Affordable Rent or as low-cost home ownership and they are all retained and managed by a Registered Provider in accordance with the objectives of such Registered Provider
- 7.3 To construct the Affordable Housing Units in accordance with Homes England's requirements

8. Alteration of lists

The Council and the Registered Provider agree that the nomination rights contained in this Deed may be varied from time to time by agreement in writing by the parties

9. Notices

Any notice required to be served hereunder shall be sufficiently served on the parties at the address indicated above or such other address notified by one party to the other and any notice shall be deemed to have been served two (2) working days after posting or in the case of electronic mailing the day such notice was transmitted by the party serving the notice

10. Transfer to other Registered Provider

The Registered Provider shall use reasonable endeavours to ensure that any Registered Provider to which the Property and Affordable Housing Units erected thereon are transferred otherwise than by direction of Homes England under its statutory powers shall enter into a similar deed mutatis mutandis with the Council and Gateway to Homechoice simultaneously on completing the transfer of the Property

11 Disputes

Where any matters fail to be agreed between the parties or any dispute or difference occurs the question shall be referred on the application of either party for the determination of a single expert to be agreed between the parties or in default of agreement to be nominated by or on behalf of the President for the time being of the Chartered Institute of Housing on the application of either party

12 Agreements and declarations

The parties agree:

- 12.1 Nothing in this Deed fetters or restricts the exercise by the Council of any of its powers
- 12.2 The obligations and covenants contained in this Deed are covenants for the purpose of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Section 33

12.3 From the date of Practical Completion the Affordable Housing Units shall be let/purchased or sold? in accordance with the terms of this Deed save that the obligations and restrictions contained in this Deed shall not be binding on:

12.3.1 any Protected Tenant or any mortgagee or Chargee of the Protected Tenant or any person deriving title from a Protected Tenant or any successor in title thereto and their respective mortgagees and Chargees; or

12.3.2 any chargee and any successor in title to the Chargee PROVIDED THAT the Chargee shall have first complied with the Chargee's Duties; or

12.3.3 any mortgagee and any purchaser from a mortgagee of an individual Affordable Housing Unit pursuant to any default by the individual mortgagor and any successor in title to either of them.

12.4 The Chargee shall prior to seeking to dispose of the Affordable Housing Unit(s) pursuant to any default under the terms of its mortgage or charge give not less than two (2) months' prior notice to the Council of its intention to dispose and:

12.4.1 in the event that the Council responds within one (1) month from receipt of the notice indicating that arrangements for the transfer of the

Affordable Housing Unit(s) can be made in such a way as to safeguard them as Affordable Housing then the Chargee shall co-operate with such arrangements and use its reasonable endeavours to secure such transfer at a price and upon such terms as are reasonably acceptable to the Chargee

12.4.2 if the Council does not serve its response to the notice within the said period of two (2) month contained in clause 12.4.1 then the Chargee shall be entitled to dispose free of the restrictions set out in this Deed.

12.4.3 if the Council or any other person cannot within two (2) months of the date of service of its response under clause 12.4.1 secure such transfer then provided that the Chargee shall have complied with its obligations under clause 12.4 the Chargee shall be entitled to dispose free of the restrictions set out in this deed PROVIDED THAT at all times the rights and obligations in this clause shall not require the Chargee to act contrary to its duties under the charge or mortgage and that the Council shall give full consideration to protecting the interest of the Chargee in respect of moneys outstanding under the charge or mortgage

13. Mutual Exchanges

The requirements of this Deed shall apply to all requests for Mutual Exchanges

14. Shared Ownership Dwellings - Capital Receipts from Staircasing The capital receipt received by the Registered Provider for shares sold between 81% and 100% must be recycled and reinvested in new Affordable Housing within the District of Babergh.

AS WITNESS whereof the parties have executed this instrument as a Deed hereto the day and year first above written

Signatories:

District Council

Registered Provider























